

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 18 2019 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF A DRAFT UPDATE OF THE PORT OF LONG BEACH PORT MASTER PLAN

Pursuant to the California Coastal Act of 1976, Section 30712, the Port of Long Beach (Port) hereby gives notice to all interested persons, organizations, and agencies that a Draft Update to the Port of Long Beach Port Master Plan (PMP) has been prepared.

In accordance with Chapters 3 and 8 of the California Coastal Act, the PMP Update serves as a long-range plan to establish policies and guidelines for future development within the Port of Long Beach Harbor District. The PMP Update is needed to incorporate previous PMP amendments and update the certified 1990 PMP update to reflect changes in the global shipping industry, technological advances, and important factors such as climate change and energy resources consistent with Green Port Policy objectives. The PMP Update is also necessary to re-evaluate land uses to ensure permitting flexibility for future development in the Port. Through this master planning process, the Port is strategically managing resources and proactively preparing for future challenges to remain competitive in the rapidly changing global economy.

The Draft PMP Update is available on the Port of Long Beach website, www.polb.com/masterplanupdate, and at the Port Administrative Offices at 415 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA 90802.

Public Hearing: A public hearing on the Draft PMP Update will be held during the regularly scheduled Port of Long Beach Harbor Commission meeting on August 26, 2019 starting at 6:00 PM at the Bob Foster Civic Chambers, Long Beach City Hall, 411 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA 90802.

Written comments may be submitted to the Port Administrative Offices at 415 W. Ocean Blvd., Long Beach, CA 90802, or e-mailed to pmp@polb.com. Comments must be received by the Port no later than 4:30 p.m. on September 30, 2019.